CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5232

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research (904) 255-5137

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2021-86

Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction: February 9, 2021

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: February 8, 2021

Type of Action: Appointment Confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Mayor's appointment of James Coggin, as a member of the Public Service Grant Council with grant experience, replacing Tameka G. Holly for a first full term ending December 31, 2022.

Background Information: The Public Service Grant Council is established pursuant to Chapter 80, Ordinance Code, and charged with the review and evaluation of all Public Service Grant applications and responsibility for making funding recommendations to the Mayor and City Council for Public Service Grants. Section 80.102, Ordinance Code, provides the Public Service Grant Council shall consist of 15 voting members, eight of whom shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by City Council and seven of whom shall be appointed by the City Council President and confirmed by City Council.

Mr. Coggin is currently the Program Director at the Community Foundation of Northeast Florida and has served in that role since September 2019. He is a Board Member on the Murray Hill Preservation Association. He has a Master of Business Administration from the University of North Florida. Mr. Coggin resides in Council District #14.

Policy Impact Area: Public Service Grant Council operations

Fiscal Impact: Anticipated to be minimal.

Analyst: Distel